

21.01.2025

**One of the regular Stenographer has been withdrawn today.**

Present : Sh. Bharat Kishan Sharma Ld. Counsel for plaintiff.  
Sh. Yogesh Kumar Ld. Counsel for D1 with partner of D1.  
Sh. D.D.Pandey Ld. Counsel for D2.

Today, matter is listed for reply and arguments on application u/o 9 R 7 r/w S. 151 CPC a/w with application u/o 8 R 1 CPC filed by D2.

At this stage, Ld. Counsel for plaintiff submits that his reply to the aforesaid application is almost ready and undertakes to file the same, through proper channel during the course of the day. Heard. Be filed accordingly. However, advance copy already supplied.

At this stage, Ld. Counsel for D1 has filed application u/s 5 of Limitation Act seeking condonation of delay in filing WS and submits that he does not wish to pursue the present application and wants to withdraw the same with liberty to file the same under appropriate provisions. Heard.

**In view of the above submissions, the application u/s 5 of Limitation Act is disposed of as withdrawn with liberty to proceed in accordance with law.**

Matter is adjourned.

Matter be listed for arguments on aforesaid applications filed by D2 on 28.04.2025. **NDOH is given as per convenience of the Ld. Counsels for the parties.**

(Gaurav)  
District Judge-01/ SHD  
KKD/Delhi/21.01.2025<sub>(ch)</sub>