

09.06.2026

One of the regular Stenographer is on leave.

Present : Sh. R.N. Dubey Ld. Counsel for plaintiff.
Sh. Pratyush Chirantan Ld. counsel for defendant.

Today, matter is listed for payment of cost and further proceedings.

Ld. Counsel for defendant undertakes to pay the cost by NDOH. Heard. Be paid.

At this stage, Ld. Counsel for defendant has filed original DDA scheme receipt dated 10.01.1983, original DDA Jhuggi Jhopri Removal Scheme receipt dated 23.12.1998, original DDA scheme receipt dated 23.07.1999, original DDA scheme receipt dated 26.06.1999, original relinquishment deed dated 16.02.2010, original NOC and original GPA executed by Rajkumar in favour of Jagdish Kumar with original Gift deed, original possession letter, original deed of Will all dated 28.01.2020 and affidavit. Same be taken on record. Copy supplied. **Alhmad is directed to keep the original documents in proper envelope.**

Ld. Counsel for plaintiff seeks time to go through the aforesaid documents. Heard. Time is granted.

Notice of the application under section 151 CPC issued to concerned MCD officials received back unserved with the report '*does not pertain to the said department*'.

Plaintiff is directed to provide the name of correct department within 10 days, subsequent to which fresh notice of the aforesaid application be issued on filing of PF, returnable for 08.09.2026.

(Gaurav)
District Judge-01/ SHD
KKD/Delhi/09.06.2026